
 Bill Number: 1318 HB Title: Psychiatric commitment

Multiple Agency Fiscal Note Summary

Estimated Cash Receipts
Agency Name 2001-03 2003-05 2005-07

GF-State Total GF-State Total GF-State Total
Department of Social and Health 
Services

0 3,320,984 0 3,318,696 0 3,318,696

0 3,320,984 0 3,318,696 0 3,318,696Total:

Local Gov. Courts *
Local Gov. Other ** Fiscal note not available
Local Gov. Total

Estimated Expenditures
Agency Name 2001-03 2003-05 2005-07

FTEs TotalGF-StateTotalGF-StateFTEsTotalGF-StateFTEs
1.31.3 200,496 200,496 1.3 200,496 200,496 200,496 200,496Office of Administrator 

for the Courts
.0.0 23,900,006 27,220,990 .0 23,902,294 27,220,990 23,902,294 27,220,990Department of Social 

and Health Services

1.3 24,100,502 27,421,486 1.3 24,102,790 27,421,486 1.3 24,102,790 27,421,486Total:

Local Gov. Courts * 15.3 2,368,879 10.8 1,745,194 8.4 1,745,194

Local Gov. Other ** Fiscal note not available
Local Gov. Total 15.3 2,368,879 10.8 1,745,194 8.4 1,745,194

Prepared by: Tom Lineham, OFM Phone: Date Published:

360-902-0543 Preliminary  2/23/2001

* See Office of the Administrator for the Courts judicial fiscal note

** See local government fiscal note



Judicial Impact Fiscal Note Revised

Psychiatric commitmentBill Number: 055-Office of 
Administrator for Courts

Title: Agency:1318 HB

Part I: Estimates
No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:
Fund FY 2002 FY 2003 2001-03 2003-05 2005-07
Counties
Cities

Total

Estimated Expenditures from:
STATE
State FTE Staff Years

FY 2002 FY 2003 2001-03 2003-05 2005-07
1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3

Fund
100,248 100,248 200,496 200,496 200,496General Fund-State 001-1

$100,248 $100,248 $200,496 $200,496 $200,496State Subtotal
COUNTY
County FTE Staff Years

FY 2002 FY 2003 2001-03 2003-05 2005-07
11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5

Fund
1,496,282 872,597 2,368,879 1,745,194 1,745,194Local - Counties

$1,496,282 $872,597 $2,368,879 $1,745,194 $1,745,194Counties Subtotal
CITY
City FTE Staff Years

FY 2002 FY 2003 2001-03 2003-05 2005-07

Fund
Local - Cities

Cities Subtotal
Local Subtotal

Total Estimated Expenditures
$1,496,282 $872,597 $1,745,194 $1,745,194 $1,745,194
$1,596,530 $972,845 $2,569,375 $1,945,690 $1,945,690

 The revenue and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact.  Responsibility for expenditures may be
 subject to the provisions of RCW 43.135.060.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:
If fiscal impact is greater than $50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note 
form Parts I-V.�

If fiscal impact is less than $50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).

Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.

Legislative Contact:Dave Knutson Phone:360-786-7146 Date: 02/01/2001

Agency Preparation:

Agency Approval:

OFM Review:

Phone:

Phone:

Phone:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Yvonne Pettus

Janet McLane

Garry Austin

(360) 705-5314

(360) 705-5305

360-902-0564

02/16/2001

02/16/2001

02/19/2001
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Part II: Narrative Explanation
II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact on the Courts

Section 2 allows any person to file a petition alleging that another person meets the criteria set in this section for involuntary outpatient 
treatment.
Section 3 requires the court to hold a hearing on the petition within six calendar days after the filing of the petition.  The court can order 
the person to participate in outpatient treatment for up to 12 months.
Section 10 allows a person to petition the court for the early termination for the outpatient commitment.
Section 12 allows a person to file a petition with the court for an order of continued outpatient commitment prior to the termination of 
the original order of outpatient commitment.

II. B - Cash Receipts Impact

There will be no cash receipts impact from this bill.

II. C - Expenditures

The Department of Social and Health Services estimates 3,672 petitions for involuntary outpatient commitment will be filed.  It is 
estimated that these additional cases will require an additional 1.3 superior court judges.  Additional administrative and county clerk 
staff will also be needed to process the additional cases.  According to 1999 data, for every superior court judge, 3.3 superior court 
administrative staff and 4.5 county clerk staff are needed.  Using this data, it is estimated 4.29 additional superior court administrative 
staff and 5.85 county clerk staff will be needed.

Salary and benefit expenditures for the superior court judges are shared by the state and county.  For the additional 1.3 superior court 
judicial positions, the cost to the state per year is $100,248.  The cost for county government is $79,745.  Salary and benefit 
expenditures for superior court administrative and county clerk staff are borne by the county.  The salary and benefit expenditures for 
the additional staff is $498,248.

Other court operatonal costs are estimated based on additional judges and county clerk staff. For this bill, it is estimated this would 
equal $294,605.

For every superior court judge, 1,970 square feet are needed.  For every new clerical position, 120 square feet are needed.  The cost per 
square foot for court construction is estimated to be $165.  Therefore, the capital budget impact for counties would be $623,684.

Part III: Expenditure Detail
III. A - Expenditures By Object Or Purpose (State)

FTE Staff Years
STATE

1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3
100,248 100,248 200,496 200,496 200,496Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits
Personal Service Contracts
Goods and Services
Travel
Capital Outlays
Inter Agency/Fund Transfers
Grants, Benefits & Client Services
Debt Service
Interagency Reimbursements
Intra-Agency Reimbursements

Total $100,248 $100,248 $200,496 $200,496 $200,496

III. B - Expenditures By Object Or Purpose (County)

FTE Staff Years
COUNTY

11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5
577,993 577,993 1,155,986 1,155,986 1,155,986Salaries & Benefits
623,684 623,684Capital
294,605 294,605 589,210 589,210 589,210Other

Total $1,496,282 $872,598 $2,368,880 $1,745,196 $1,745,196
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III. C - Expenditures By Object Or Purpose (City)

FTE Staff Years
CITY

Salaries & Benefits
Capital
Other

Total

III. D - FTE Detail

Job Classification FY 2002 FY 2003 2001-03 2003-05 2005-07Salary
County Clerk Staff 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.938,178
Superior Court Admin Staff 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.364,016
Superior Court Judge 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3111,549
Superior Court Judge 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3111,549

12.8 12.8 12.8 12.8 12.8Total

III. E - Expenditures By Program (optional)

Program

Total

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

For every superior court judge, 1,970 square feet are needed.  For every new clerical position, 120 square feet are needed.  The cost per 
square foot for court construction is estimated to be $165.  Therefore, the capital budget impact for counties would be $623,684.
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Individual State Agency Fiscal Note

Psychiatric commitmentBill Number: 300-Dept of Social and 
Health Services

Title: Agency:1318 HB

Part I: Estimates
No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

2005-072003-052001-03FY 2003FY 2002Fund
1,661,636 1,659,348 3,320,984 3,318,696 3,318,696General Fund-Federal  001-2-   -   --   -

$1,661,636 $1,659,348 $3,320,984 $3,318,696 $3,318,696Total

Estimated Expenditures from:

FY 2002 FY 2003 2001-03 2003-05 2005-07
FTE Staff Years
Fund
General Fund-State  001-1 11,948,859 11,951,147 23,900,006 23,902,294 23,902,294
General Fund-Federal  001-2 1,661,636 1,659,348 3,320,984 3,318,696 3,318,696

$13,610,495 $13,610,495 $27,220,990 $27,220,990 $27,220,990Total

 The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact.  Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, 
 and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II. 

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

If fiscal impact is greater than $50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note
form Parts I-V.�

If fiscal impact is less than $50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).

Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.

Requires new rule making, complete Part V.                                     

Legislative Contact: Dave Knutson Phone:360-786-7146 Date: 02/01/2001

Agency Preparation:

Agency Approval:

OFM Review:

Phone:

Phone:

Phone:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Debbie Schaub

Stan Marshburn

Tom Lineham

360-902-8177

360-902-8181

360-902-0543

02/02/2001

02/13/2001

02/23/2001
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Part II: Narrative Explanation
II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

 Briefly describe, by section number, the significant provisions of the bill, and any related workload or policy assumptions, that have revenue or
 expenditure impact on the responding agency.

Section 1 RCW 71.05.020
Defines outpatient commitment as court-ordered treatment for certain persons who, among other things, are now in need 
of treatment to prevent a relapse or deterioration that would predictably result in the person becoming imminently 
dangerous or in need of hospitalization.  Defines outpatient treatment. 

Section 2   New Section 71.05
Persons may be ordered to obtain involuntary outpatient treatment if they meet certain criteria, including the definition 
identified above.  Allows anyone to file a petition seeking involuntary outpatient commitment, not just a County 
Designated Mental Health Professional (CDMHP). 

   This provision, along with section 1, results in a number of persons being required to undergo outpatient treatment if 
they meet the criteria in the bill.  

   There is no data that allows accurate estimation of the number of persons affected by this provision.  The Division has 
used existing CDMHP hearings and outcomes data to assume that 3,672 persons will be committed to outpatient 
treatment as a result of this section.

Section 4   New Section 71.05
Allows for an order to involuntary outpatient treatment not to exceed twelve months.  

     This section will generate a cost of approximately $2,050 per commitment per year.

Section 5    New Section 71.05
Provides that if a person does not comply with the order, they may be returned to inpatient treatment pursuant to a 
decision by the psychiatric review board.  

     This section would cause more patients to be committed to inpatient treatment.  There is no data to accurately estimate 
how many persons this section will impact.  It is being assumed that 10% of the outpatient commitments result in 
inpatient treatment orders.

Section 6   New Section 71.05
Provides for the return of persons to involuntary inpatient treatment if they do not comply with the order.  (See section 5)

Section 7   New Section 71.05
Requires Regional Support Networks (RSNs) to provide sufficient funding to cover required outpatient treatment for 
committed persons.  

    This fiscal note assumes additional funding will be allocated to the RSNs to comply with these changes.

Section 10   New Section  71.05
Provides for early termination of the order if the person no longer meets the criteria for commitment. 

     This section would reduce the time of outpatient treatment and therefore the cost.  It is unknown how many persons 
this section would affect nor is it known the time period impacted.  It is being assumed that 10% of the persons 
committed have their commitments cut by 50%, to six months.

Section 12   New Section 71.05
Allows for continuation of the order after a petition is filed and a hearing is held.  

2Form FN (Rev 1/00)

Request #

Bill #

01-1318-1

1318 HB



     This section may result in longer commitments than one year.  The amount is unknown and is assumed to be included 
in the cost for other provisions in the bill.

Section 13   New Section 71.05
Requires each RSN to create a Psychiatric Review Board.  

     This section requires the creation of fourteen boards. It is being assumed that 4 boards are full time and 10 are part 
time.

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

 Briefly describe and quantify the cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency, identifying the cash receipts provisions by section
 number and when appropriate the detail of the revenue sources.  Briefly describe the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the
 cash receipts impact is derived.  Explain how workload assumptions translate into estimates.  Distinguish between one time and ongoing functions.

If committed persons are eligible for Medicaid, Title XIX funding will be received from the federal government for their 
treatment.  We assume that 40 percent of patients are eligible for Medicaid.

II. C - Expenditures

 Briefly describe the agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), identifying by section
 number the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings).  Briefly describe the factual basis of the assumptions and the 
method by which the expenditure impact is derived.  Explain how workload assumptions translate into cost  estimates.  Distinguish between one time 
and ongoing functions.

Cost of outpatient treatment for involuntary commitments:  
It is assumed that 3,672 patients will be committed at an annual cost of $2,050 per patient.  This is a total annual cost of 
$7,527,600.  

The cost for outpatient treatment can be adjusted by those patients whose commitments are terminated early.  It is assumed 
that 10% of the commitments are terminated after six months.  This results in a reduction of outpatient treatment cost of 
3,672 x 10% = 367 x $2,050/2 = $376,175 total funds.  

This amount is further adjusted by those patients who do not comply with outpatient treatment and must be committed to 
inpatient treatment.  We assume that 10% of the commitments must be converted to inpatient treatment.  Inpatient 
treatment in the community costs $5,000 per client served.  This results in an increased cost of 3,672 x 10% = 367 x 
($5,000 - $2,050) = $1,082,650 total funds.

See attachment 01-1318 Attachment 1.

Part III: Expenditure Detail
III. A - Expenditures By Object Or Purpose

FY 2002 FY 2003 2001-03 2003-05 2005-07
FTE Staff Years
A-Salaries and Wages
B-Employee Benefits
C-Personal Service Contracts
E-Goods and Services
G-Travel
J-Capital Outlays
M-Inter Agency/Fund Transfers

13,610,495 13,610,495 27,220,990 27,220,990 27,220,990N-Grants, Benefits & Client Services
P-Debt Service
S-Interagency Reimbursements
T-Intra-Agency Reimbursements

$13,610,495 $13,610,495 $27,220,990 $27,220,990 $27,220,990Total:
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Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

Not Applicable.

Part V: New Rule Making Required
 Identify provisions of the measure that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.

Not Applicable.
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HB 1318
Fiscal Note Analysis

Year 1
GF-F GF-S

Outpatient Treatment 7,527,600 1,519,070 6,008,530
Early Termination (376,175) (75,912) (300,263)
Inpatient Conversion 1,082,650 218,479 864,171
Psychiatric Review Board 5,376,420 5,376,420

Total Cost 13,610,495 1,661,636 11,948,859

Year 2 
Outpatient Treatment 7,527,600 1,516,661 6,010,939
Early Termination (376,175) (75,792) (300,383)
Inpatient Conversion 1,082,650 218,479 864,171
Psychiatric Review Board 5,376,420 5,376,420

Total Cost 13,610,495 1,659,348 11,951,147

DSHS Budget Division
Debra Schaub Page 1 of 3

01-1318 Attachment 1.xls
2/12/2001 2:48 PM



HB 1318
Fiscal Note Analysis

Clients $ per Total Clients Direct $ per Direct OP
Served Client Served Cost Served Client Served Costs

Chelan 2,014           1959 3,945,426      2,022           1,468.33       2968962.82
Clark 6,032           2561 15,447,952    6,228           1,983.12       12350889
Grays 2,134           1881 4,014,054      2,148           1,373.61       2950504.07
Greater 12,161         2877 34,987,197    11,989         2,101.79       25198416
King 22,758         3965 90,235,470    21,867         2,854.88       62427579
Neast 1,531           2470 3,781,570      1,489           1,929.29       2872713
Ncentral 2,416           3322 8,025,952      2,619           2,221.26       5817484
Nsound 18,168         2128 38,661,504    17,562         1,785.71       31360672
Peninsula 5,858           2646 15,500,268    5,762           2,081.66       11994522
Pierce 16,471         2680 44,142,280    17,218         2,139.80       36843090
SW 3,058           1344 4,109,952      2,822           1,170.01       3301757.03
Spokane 9,457           2624 24,815,168    9,999           1,615.25       16150924
Thurston 3,936           2656 10,454,016    4,248           1,791.04       7608359
Timberlands 2,823           1358 3,833,634      2,887           990.29          2858979

108,817       301,954,443  108,860       224,704,851

Average 2,775             2,064

DSHS Budget Division
Debra Schaub Page 2 of 3

01-1318 Attachment 1.xls
2/12/2001 2:48 PM



HB 1318
Fiscal Note Analysis

Salary/year Using Benefits @ Travel Cost Per Cost Per
26% 300/mo FT Board PT Board

Physician/Psychiatrist** 88k-113k 100,000     26,000      3,600   129,600  66,600         
MH Professional (Psychologist)** 48k-63k 63,000       16,380      3,600   82,980    43,290         
Attorney** 48k-80k 80,000       20,800      3,600   104,400  54,000         
MH Advocate 40k-70k 70,000       18,200      3,600   91,800    47,700         
MH Advocate 40k-70k 40,000       10,400      3,600   54,000    28,800         
Consumer 10k-60k 40,000       10,400      3,600   54,000    28,800         
Other 50k 50,000       13,000      3,600   66,600    35,100         

443,000     115,180    25,200 583,380  304,290       

Cost for 4 Full Time and 10 Part Time Boards 5,376,420  

**Note--these salaries are taken off of WA State Government Salary ranges and may be too low if 
individuals from the private sector are asked to serve on these Boards.

DSHS Budget Division
Debra Schaub Page 3 of 3

01-1318 Attachment 1.xls
2/12/2001 2:48 PM


